

No. 07-463

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PRISCILLA SUMMERS, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—  
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

*Of Counsel*

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

M. REED HOPPER

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. STANDING MAY NOT BE ESTABLISHED BY VAGUE REFERENCE OR BY UNSPECIFIED INTENTION .....	3
II. STANDING MAY NOT BE ESTABLISHED BY PROCEDURAL INJURY ALONE .....	5
III. PRUDENTIAL RIPENESS THEORY REQUIRES A SLIDING SCALE ANALYSIS BETWEEN THE FACTORS OF FITNESS FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW AND HARDSHIP IN THE ABSENCE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) . . . . .	8-10, 14-15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) . . . . .	15
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	7
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	4-5, 7
<i>EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980) . . . . .	10
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Navy</i> , 841 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	3, 6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	3-6
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	1, 7, 10-12
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) . . . . .	1, 5, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007) . . . . .	9
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) . . . . .	9-11, 13
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) . . . . .	10, 13-14
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967) . . . . .	9-10, 13
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) . . . . .	7
<i>Whitemore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) . . . . .	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) . . . . .	9
§ 704 . . . . .	9
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Abate, Randall S. & Myers, Michael J., <i>Broadening the Scope of Environmental Standing: Procedural and Informational Injury-in-Fact After Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 12 UCLA J. Envtl. L. & Pol’y 345 (1994) . . . . .	7
Floren, David, Comment, <i>Pre-Enforcement Ripeness Doctrine: The Fitness of Hardship</i> , 80 Or. L. Rev. 1107 (2001) . . . . .	14
Mank, Bradford C., <i>Standing and Global Warming: Is Injury to All Injury to None?</i> , 35 Envtl. L. 1 (2005) . . . . .	7
Sinor, Douglas, <i>Tenth Circuit Survey: Environmental Law</i> , 75 Den. U.L. Rev. 859 (1998) . . . . .	6
